

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

ROBERT L. VAZZO, LMFT, etc., et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 8:17-cv-2896-T-02AAS
v.)	
)	
CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MOTION TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN OPINIONS OF DEFENDANT’S EXPERT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Plaintiffs ROBERT L. VAZZO, LMFT, individually and on behalf of his patients, and SOLI DEO GLORIA INTERNATIONAL, INC. d/b/a NEW HEARTS OUTREACH TAMPA BAY, individually and on behalf of its members, constituents, and clients,¹ pursuant to Local Rule 3.01 and the Court’s Case Management and Scheduling Order (D.183), and on the grounds stated in the Memorandum of Law incorporated hereinbelow, move the Court as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS..... 2

A. Binding Precedent Forecloses the City’s Effort to Evade Strict Scrutiny by Relabeling Vazzo’s Speech as ‘Conduct’ or ‘Professional Speech.’ 2

1. Defendants’ Relabeling Fails as a Matter of Law..... 2

2. The ‘Treatment’ Label from *Otto v. Boca Raton* Also Fails as a Matter of Law. 6

1. The Undisputed Absence of Empirical Evidence of Harm from “Conversion Therapy” Precludes Any Compelling Interest Justifying the Ordinance. 7

a. This Court Owes No Deference to the City’s Unfounded Legislative Judgments in the First Amendment Context..... 7

b. The APA Report Stands Uncontradicted in Exposing the Absence of Any Empirical Evidence of Harm from “Conversion Therapy.” 9

c. Dr. Glassgold’s ‘Unequivocal’ Opinion Contradicts All Research and Should Be Excluded. 10

2. Even if the City Could Establish a Compelling Interest, the Ordinance Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Address the Supposed Harms of “Conversion Therapy.” 12

a. Defendants’ Narrow Tailoring Burden Requires Concrete Evidence Demonstrating Why Less Restrictive Alternatives Would Be Unworkable. 12

b. The City Cannot Show Tampa Seriously Considered Any Less Restrictive Alternative to Its Total Speech Ban..... 13

3.	The Ordinance Cannot Pass Narrow Tailoring Because It Is Practically Unenforceable by City Code Officials.....	13
B.	Tampa Intended and Interprets the Ordinance to Prohibit Speech of a Particular Viewpoint.....	16
C.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR PRIOR RESTRAINT, VAGUENESS, AND OVERBREADTH CLAIMS.	21
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THEIR IMPLIED PREEMPTION CLAIM.....	21
III.	PLAINTIFFS SATISFY ALL FACTORS FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Lab. Corp. of Am., 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014).....11

Barrett v. Walker County Sch. Dist., 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017).....25

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....12

City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)17

Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)19,20

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....17

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....20

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)11,12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)4,5,6,7

King v. Governor of New Jersey, 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....3

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....17

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Valazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....19

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd, 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....13

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)12,13,14

Nat’l Inst. for Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (“*NIFLA*”).....2,3,4,6

Otto v. Boca Raton, 353 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....6,7

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....3

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....2,3

Reynolds v. Middleton, 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....13

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....17

Sarasota Alliance For Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning, 28 So.3d 880 (Fla. 2010)21

Searcy v. Harris, 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989).....17

Sorrell v. IMS Health, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)17,19

Wollschlaeger v. Florida, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)3,4,8

STATUTES

Fla. Admin. Code subtitle 64B423

Fla. Admin. Code § 64B4-3.00323

Fla. Admin. Code § 64B4-3.003524

Fla. Admin. Code § 64B4-5.00123,24

Fla. Stat. ch. 45621

Fla. Stat. ch. 49122

Fla. Stat. § 456.00321,22

Fla. Stat. § 491.00322

Fla. Stat. § 491.00422

Fla. Stat. § 491.00522,23

Fla. Stat. § 491.00923

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dictionary.com Unabridged18

Elena Kagan, *Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 41317

Fed. R. Civ. P. 101

Fed. R. Civ. P. 562
